M3 Parts 1926 Type differing from parts
in M 3 Spares List

Also M 3S Parts differing from M 3

All Parts not mentioned herein are common to hoth
Models.

Please Specify colour when ordering Enamellid Parts, L, black or grey.

ENGINE PARTS M,3s.

— £ -5
M3 E. jur Cylinder bare (front) e A T
M3 E. 302 Cylinder bare (rear) % i 4 2 6
M{3 E. 347 Valve springs (each) 0
M3 E 344 Top valve spring cap or collar (each) 3
Engine sprocket 20 tooth o
M/3 E. 438/5  Exhaust pipes vy I X O
Mz B 440/5  Silencer (bright nickelled) .. I 0
Mz 15 444/S Ol pipe, tank to oil pump . 6
All other Parts as M 3.
GEAR BOX AND PARTS M/3s.
L5 5CR. Main shalt or axle pinion (close ratio) ... 1 o
LS. 6CR, Mainshaft sliding pinion (close ratia) 8 G
LS gk Mainshalt small pimion (close ratio) 4 o
125 iR Layshaft sliding pinion (close ritio) 10 .0
L5 BCR. Layshaft small pmion (close ratigh... ... 5 0
LS. 1o CR. Low gear and K.S. Pinion (close ratio) ... *° 10 o
Gear uperating rod complete 4 B
All other Parts as M3
FRAME AND FORK PARTS.
(Specify colonr when ordering).
M3E. 105/5  Complete frame M/ 35 I T i Y
M.F. )7 Suvat Jug bole Mfzs ... 7
5.T.1. 3 Nut for above M/ 1/s < 3
S5TD. 10 Washier for nut 3/ 1
M3 FE. 125/s Front forks complete with stand and mud-
el Mg and Migs L sy BILE U
M3 EF as6fs5 0 Front forks complete less stand and nmd- 4 5 0
el o cix
MEF. 1ty Front fork givder only, leit side .. o
MJAEE. 164 Front fork girder only, vight side . 17 0
MIFE. 154 Fromt fork spincdle short .. e 1o




MEE, 159
M.EF. 39
MY, 151
MF. 154
MFF. 33
M.EF. o5
M.EF. g6
M.F.F. 150
M.EF. 174
M.E.F. 173
MF.F. 153
M.F.F, 170
MF.F. 119
M.EF. g0
MFF. 77
S.T.D. 3
M.F.F. 162
M.EF. 161
MEF. 5
M.EFE, 37
M.F.F. 181
MFF. 28
M/3 F.E. 111f5
M3 F.F. g7/S
M/3 F.F. 120/S
S.1.D. z
M/3F. 184/S
M/3 F.F. 116/5
M3 F.F. 1155
M/3 F.F. 110/S
M/3 F.F. 117/S
M/3 F.F. 1o1(S
M.EF. 6o
M.F.F. 164
M.F.E. 163

2

Frame and Fork Parts - conld. £

" Front fork spindle long

Front fork spindle grease nipple
Front fork spindle tubular sleeve (tup)
" ” " ” bottom
Lock nuts for above {each) &
Short distance spacer for top slecve
Long distance spacer for top siceve
Spring anchor lug (fts between above)
Bottom fixing nut for fork spring
Special taper collar for above
Front fork spring
Fork crown and stem
. type M/3S...
Fork stem handlebar clip lug
Pinch bolt for handlebar
Nut for above .
Fork link bottom {}eit 5|de}|
Fork link bottom {right side)
Fork crown ball race
Ball race for frame and handlebar l:hp (each}
Set of steering head balls ...
Head stem adjusting nut ...
Cap lock nut {or above (drilled for ate-&:nng
damper) :
Steering damper ba:.e plaln ‘hTJF 3‘7:.
Bolt fixing above to frame lug
Nut for bolt ...
Large dished washer for bDEr each
Steering damper tubular socket
Steering damper long rod
Spring for above ...
Securing pin for damper rod
Flynut for damper rod
Leather frction washers {mch}
Fork link top (left side)
Fork link top (right sidc)
All other Paris as M/3
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REAR MUDGUARD AND PARTS REQUIRED FOR M3/5 MODEL

M/3 M.
M/3 M.
M/3 M.
M/3 M.
S.T.D.
S.T.D.
M/3 M.
M/3 F.

102f5
roh/S
109{S
104/S
4
Tl
107/5
168

WITHOUT LUGGAGE CARRIER.
Rear mudguard only ; s

Left side mudguard rear stay

Right side mudguard rear stay ...
Support rod for rear number plate bracket
Nuts for above {cach) »
Washer for nut

Spacer or distance tube for rod

Hand hold arch piece

14 6
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Rear Mudguard and Parts Required for M3/S Model withont
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77
104/S

4
169/S

99

.5

99
5

120/5

1215

122/5
29

11
1245
27

27
117/5

I
183/S

118/5
115/5
14

61/5
srffg
56/5
s8/5

70/5
685

Luggage Carrier—econid,

Bolt securing bottom end ...

Bolt fixing arch to rear mudguard
Nut for same e =
Tool box

Bolts securing tool hnx each

Nut for securing tool box each

Bolt for mudguard stay tup

Nut for above

All other Parts as HIE

MUDSHIELDS M3/s.

Mudshields complete with all ﬁttmgs

Left side mudshield only ... -

Right side mudshield only ..

Top mudshield rod 5/16 diameter ..

Nut for above #:

Washer for nut i

Cliplug for top mudshield rﬂd

Lelt side top distance tube

Right side top distance tube

EBottom mudshield rod } diameter

End nut for above (standard type) o

Special extended nut for sidecar attach-
ment it

Bottom left side distance tube

Bottom right side distance tube ..

Centre distance tube (between Engme
plates) ...

Centre distance tube for bottom mudshleld
bracket

} washers for bottom rod {E&ch}

TANK AND FITTINGS M/3S,

Tank less all fittings

Hinged filler caps (each)

Fulcrum screw for above ...

Knee grips per pair cnmplete

Knee grp only

Bolt for fixing ;

Steel plate for ﬂxmg
U pipe connecting tank divisions ...
All other Parts as M/3
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3
2
3
2
1z 6
4 9
4 g
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I 4
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3 6
2
5 0
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M/35-FRAME PARTS, MUDGUARDS,

fSTRS

L M SF 1875

aM O)S

Etc.

]
MEF 30

ST 3

|

MFFISH

MEF 155
=
FIFF &

MEESS

5 ]

MFE S

M3 & M/35—-FORK PARTS,

- - =]
MFEF STDI MFFE

=
MFEEITE

FLAFF 11655
FMy/sFF Q75

MIFFIT/S

i MEE I7C
H/aFF 155

tMFr 28
PfBEF l'l.'}_."r_‘-

MEF 16D
- @

e PSR 1
M/IFF 1015 /5 W

FFE 17y
FIFFIT  MaFE

.
1 STE 24

BT 1 EFTD 1

1
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a1 FIFESY mer70  MERGS

Eie.

o

STR 3

MEF 1205

/3R 164,5

YRR 107
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M.F .
M.E.F.

131
349
151
154
33
95
96
150
174
I73
I53
170
119
20
77
3
162
161

5

37
181

28

. 111fS

97/5

120/5

2
1845

- II6f5

/S

1105

117/S
101{5
o
164
103
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Frame and Fork Paris --confd.

Lront fork spindle Jong .
Front fork spindle grease nipple
Front fork spindie tubular sleeve {top) ..
hottom
Lock nuts for above r::,"u.h} 1
Shart distance spacer for tup sleeve
Long distance spacer for top slecve
Spring anchor lug (fits between abowve)
Bottom fixing nut for fork spring
special taper collar for abowve
Front fork spring
Fork crown and stem
i ty [JL '\ihﬁ:
Fork stem handlebar clip lug
Pinch bolt for handlebar
Nut for above "
Fork link bottom I[l-::ft SIﬂE]
Fork link bottom (right side)
Fork crown ball race
Ball race for frame and handlcbar Chp [L-u;hJ
Set of steering head balls ...
Head stem adjusting nut
Cap lock nut for above (drilled for 5teenng
damper)
Steering damper base plutc: Mf35
Bolt fixing above to frame lug
Nut for bolt ...
Large dished washer for bolt nach
Steering damper tubular socket
Steering damper long rod
Spring for above
Securing pin for damper rod
Flynut for damper rod
Leather friction washers (each)
Fork link top (left side)
Fork link top (right side)
All other Parts as M/3

% d.
I 1
5

2 4
2 b
4

¢

4

I 7
3

4

2 0
i3 6
106
g 0
b

3

I 4
I 3
3 z
2 5
I 3
8

I 6
I 0
4

2
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3

1

I g
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REAR MUDGUARD AND PARTS REQUIRED FOR M3/s MODEL

M3 M.
M/3 M,
M/3 M.
M/3 M.
ST
5T
M/ M,
M/3 F.

102/5
1oh/5
106/
1045
+
It

1o7fS
164

WITHOUT LUGGAGE CARRIER.
Rear mudguard only i &

Left side mudguard rear a.hy

Right side mudguard rear stay -
Support rod for rear number pliilc bracket
Nuts for above (cach) ] i
Washer for nut _

Spacer or distance tube for rod

Hand hold arch picvee

14 6
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cropped letter
will ba M or 5
/3 B.  60/S
/3B, 595
d/3B.  56/S
df3 B. 615
/3 B. 57/5
WB. 29
MB. 35
3 T.D. 5
M/j3 B. 062/5
/3 F.B. 39/
. T.D. 3
dj3 F.B. 56
‘fj3 FB. 57
d/3 F.B. 60/5
L.FB. 25
1 T.D. 3
1FB. 4
/3 F.B. 61/5
1/3 F.B. 62/5
4/3F.B. 64f5
4.F.B.
/3 F.B. 53;5.
1f3 F.F. 124
I/3 E.F. 129
1f3 F.F. 128
Ij3 F. 1815
[3F. 187/5
T.D. 3
3/ F. 170/

6
REAR BRAKE PARTS.

Rear brake shoe r-xpa.nder lever
Rear brake pedal ...

Rear brake pedal fulerum stud
Rear brake pedal pull off spnng
Rear brake rod v
Rear brake rod yoke end

Yoke end bolt

Nut for above .

Rear brake cover plate

All other Parts as M/3

FOOTREST AND PARTS.

Footrest rod enly

Footrest rod end nuts each

Left side footrest distance tube ..,

Right side footrest distance tube ...

Footrest link plate :

Footrest pad spindle... . ...

End nuts for pal:l spmdle

Spigot washer for pad spindle i

Footrest pad and holder assembled with
flanges ... s

Footrest rubber pad nnl}r

Footrest pad flanges only (each)

Footrest pad centre tube only

Footrest E:ngme plate (left or nght}

HANDLEBAR M/3¢.

Handlebar bare
Handlebar rubber grip (left slde}
Handlebar twist grip (right side) .

NOTE—on Model M{3S, the standard dual
carburetter control levers (see M3
List) are used for air and ignition, the
twist grip mentioned above opemtes
throttle only *

SADDLE AND PARTS M/35.

Saddle (special Terry)

Bolt for {ront end attachmcnt tﬂ Irame.
tube = .

HNut for above bolt ... H

Bracket (tubular) for rear attachment
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